KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES

November 3, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on
November 3, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the
Commissioner’s office and the north entrance on October 31, 2025 at 9:00 am.

1. Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks —

present; Schwarz — present.

2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith- Engineer; Kelly Buck, Citizen; BJ
Waeger, Omega Fire Chief; Nick Storm, Storm & Hauser; Ron Townsend, Ranger Ron
Construction; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Action ltems:

FY 24-25

Health Dept

330 Metro Sign

FY 25-26

General .

587 Carrie Turner

588 Morrison Law Service
589 Cimarron Electric
590 Christopher McDaniel
591 K & S Tire

592 ONG

593 Mcafee & Taft

594 Royal Signs

595 Tisdal & O’Hara

596 OG&E

Highway

730 OTA Platepay

731 Standley Systems
732 Pinnacle Consulting
733 Earnheart Oil

734 Durham Surveying
735 Bruckner Truck Sales
736 Bruckner Truck Sales
737 Bruckner Truck Sales
738 Architects in Partnership
739 Yellowhouse

740 Certex

741 Rother Brothers

$13,410.00

$306.73
$900.00
$498.62
$63.70
$126.90
$434.41
$1,725.00
$2,042.25
$255.00
$431.22

$4.20
$16.15
$3,250.00
$15,551.89
$2,750.00
$7,601.28
$179.92
$449.36
$8,978.78
$420,147.00
$1,476.40
$567.09

Capital Outlay

Travel
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O

M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M &0
Capital Qutlay
M&O
M&O0
M&O
Capital Outlay
M &0
M&O0



742 CHS

743 F5 Const & Equipt
744 Horn & Son Const
745  Standley Systems
746 Cummins Equipt
747 FX Inc

748 Western Equipt
749 Cowboy Express Fuel
Health Dept

76 RK Black

77 Blair Coughlan

78 Staples

79 Staples

Sheriff Service Fee

60 Standley Systems
61 Melissa Kiser

62 Special Ops Uniforms
63 Zero9 Solutions
64 Axon Enterprises
65 Cops Products

66 Cops Products

67 Capital One

Extension

37 ONG
Free Fair

56 ONG
RBST

5 Zyzer

Jail Sales Tax

134  Standley Systems
135 Amazon

136 Cimarron Exterminators
137 Turnkey Health Clinic
138  Turnkey Health Clinic
139 HD Supply

140 BradyPlus

141  Special Ops Uniforms
142 Trane U.S.

Sheriff Sales Tax

17 Amazon
18 Safe Life Defense
19 Axon Enterprise

20 Special Ops Uniforms
% Cent Sales Tax

$18.84
$13,000.00
$2,550.00
$15.19
$630.00
$1,224.90
$1,545.39
$16,725.08

$50.00
$183.12
$53.17
$154.67

$41.40
$375.00
$976.17
$336.60
$965.70
$8.00
$98.24
$313.41

$46.18
$372.92
$76,089.02

$58.28
$56.44
$134.00
$4,134.08
$5,955.11
$661.08
$887.03
$64.99
$2,909.50

$94.99
$2,077.80
$9,765.00
$791.25

M&O
M&O0
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M &O
M&O

M&O
Travel
M&O
M &0

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M &0
M&O

M &0
M & O
M &0

M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0
M &0

M&O
Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay
M&O



78 Bruckner Truck Sales $5,978.81 M&O

79 Atwoods Distributing $402.53 M & O
80 DK Plumbing $208.00 M&O
81 Life-Assist $364.31 M&O
82 Keith Dobbs $724.25 M&O
Museum

17 ONG $369.39 M&O0
Drug Court

26 Pioneer Telephone $22.68 M&O

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

3. A motion was made by Schwarz and Seconded by Sparks to table until next Monday November
10", 2025, Awarded Bid for Bid# 4-25-26 Omega Fire Dept. Brush Truck, to allow Fire
Department time to look over bids. Bidders and totals listed below.

Myder, LLC-5139,800.00 Jim’s Welding Service-$214,000.00
Northwest Fabrication-$124,350.00 Jand J Custom Fire Inc-$175,000.00
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

4. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Change order #3 Kingfisher
County 2025 Fall Chip with Zyzer Asphalt to extend the deadline from December 15, 2025 to
June 30, 2026. |
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

5. Assessor informed Commissioners she was researching for a company to assist in a new
Assessor’s webpage for property searched to the public. The company who has they currently
use is no longer offering searches for free nor are other companies. Assessor is trying to meet
with companies to find the best option to be used as a webpage. No action was taken; this was
just informational for the commissioners to be aware.

6. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Notice to Bidders, Bid #7-25-
26; 6 Month Bid for Road & Bridge Materials and Commercial Roadway work for all Districts.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

7. A motion was made by Schwarz and seconded by Sparks to approve Road Right of Way for Glenn
Energy Services
1. Starting in the NW NE Sec. 28-16-8 ending in SW SE Sec. 21-16-8 4"Steel Dist.3
2. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 27-16-8 ending in NW NW Sec. 26-16-8 4" Steel Dist.3
3. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 23-16-8 ending in NW NW Sec. 26-16-8  4” Steel ~ Dist.3
5. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 24-16-8 ending NW NW Sec. 25-16-8 4" Steel Dist.3
6. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 25-16-8 ending in SE SE Sec. 24-16-8 4” Steel Dist.3

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

8. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Road Right of Way for Glenn
Energy Services




10.

11.

12.

1. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 24-15-7 ending in the NW NW Sec. 19-15-6 4" Steel Dist.1
2. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 7-15-6 ending in the NW NW Sec. 18-15-6 4" Steel Dist.1
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve 324A Right of Way Claim for JP
29362(04).
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

New Business: None
Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which
could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.
Board Comments/Announcements: None
Adjournment: 9:23am
A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County

Clerk’s Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same
during regular office hours.

Approve this 10th day of November, 2025.
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Anthony Schwarz, Chairman
Jeff ngss, Vice Chairman
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Mike Sparks, Member




