## KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES November 3, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on November 3, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office and the north entrance on October 31, 2025 at 9:00 am.

- 1. Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss present; Sparks present; Schwarz present.
- Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith- Engineer; Kelly Buck, Citizen; BJ Waeger, Omega Fire Chief; Nick Storm, Storm & Hauser; Ron Townsend, Ranger Ron Construction; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Action	Items:			
FY 24-	25			
Health	ealth Dept			
330	Metro Sign	\$13,410.00	Capital Outlay	
FY 25-	26			
General				
587	Carrie Turner	\$306.73	Travel	
588	Morrison Law Service	\$900.00	M & O	
589	Cimarron Electric	\$498.62	M & O	
590	Christopher McDaniel	\$63.70	M & O	
591	K & S Tire	\$126.90	M & O	
592	ONG	\$434.41	M & O	
593	Mcafee & Taft	\$1,725.00	M & O	
594	Royal Signs	\$2,042.25	M & O	
595	Tisdal & O'Hara	\$255.00	M & O	
596	OG&E	\$431.22	M & O	
Highwa	ау			
730	OTA Platepay	\$4.20	M & O	
731	Standley Systems	\$16.15	M & O	
732	Pinnacle Consulting	\$3,250.00	M & O	
733	Earnheart Oil	\$15,551.89	M & O	
734	Durham Surveying	\$2,750.00	M & O	
735	Bruckner Truck Sales	\$7,601.28	Capital Outlay	
736	Bruckner Truck Sales	\$179.92	M & O	
737	Bruckner Truck Sales	\$449.36	M & O	
738	Architects in Partnership	\$8,978.78	M & O	
739	Yellowhouse	\$420,147.00	Capital Outlay	
740	Certex	\$1,476.40	M & O	
741	Rother Brothers	\$567.09	M & O	

742	CHS	\$18.84	M & O
743	F5 Const & Equipt	\$13,000.00	M & O
744	Horn & Son Const	\$2,550.00	M & O
745	Standley Systems	\$15.19	M & O
746	Cummins Equipt	\$630.00	M & O
747	FX Inc	\$1,224.90	M & O
748	Western Equipt	\$1,545.39	M & O
749	Cowboy Express Fuel	\$16,725.08	M & O
	h Dept		
76	RK Black	\$50.00	M & O
77	Blair Coughlan	\$183.12	Travel
78	Staples	\$53.17	M & O
79	Staples	\$154.67	M & O
Sherif	ff Service Fee		
60	Standley Systems	\$41.40	M & O
61	Melissa Kiser	\$375.00	M & O
62	Special Ops Uniforms	\$976.17	M & O
63	Zero9 Solutions	\$336.60	M & O
64	Axon Enterprises	\$965.70	M & O
65	Cops Products	\$8.00	M & O
66	Cops Products	\$98.24	M & O
67	Capital One	\$313.41	M & O
Exter	nsion		
37	ONG	\$46.18	M & O
Free	Fair		
56	ONG	\$372.92	M & O
RBST			
5	Zyzer	\$76,089.02	M & O
Jail S	ales Tax		
134	Standley Systems	\$58.28	M & O
135	Amazon	\$56.44	M & O
136	Cimarron Exterminators	\$134.00	M & O
137	Turnkey Health Clinic	\$4,134.08	M & O
138	Turnkey Health Clinic	\$5,955.11	M & O
139	HD Supply	\$661.08	M & O
140	BradyPlus	\$887.03	M & O
141	Special Ops Uniforms	\$64.99	M & O
142	Trane U.S.	\$2,909.50	M & O
Sher	iff Sales Tax		
17	Amazon	\$94.99	M & O
18	Safe Life Defense	\$2,077.80	Capital Outlay
19	Axon Enterprise	\$9,765.00	Capital Outlay
20	Special Ops Uniforms	\$791.25	M & O
1/4 Ce	nt Sales Tax		

78	D	proper recovers in the St.			
/8	Bruckner Truck Sales	\$5,978.81	M & O		
79	Atwoods Distributing	\$402.53	M & O		
80	DK Plumbing	\$208.00	M & O		
81	Life-Assist	\$364.31	M & O		
82	Keith Dobbs	\$724.25	M & O		
Museum					
17	ONG	\$369.39	M & O		
Drug Court					
26	Pioneer Telephone	\$22.68	M & O		
Motion was passed with the following votes and Mary					

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- A motion was made by Schwarz and Seconded by Sparks to table until next Monday November 10<sup>th</sup>, 2025, Awarded Bid for Bid# 4-25-26 Omega Fire Dept. Brush Truck, to allow Fire Department time to look over bids. Bidders and totals listed below.
  Myder, LLC-\$139,800.00
  Jim's Welding Service-\$214,000.00
  Northwest Fabrication-\$124,350.00
  J and J Custom Fire Inc-\$175,000.00
  Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- 4. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Change order #3 Kingfisher County 2025 Fall Chip with Zyzer Asphalt to extend the deadline from December 15, 2025 to June 30, 2026. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- Assessor informed Commissioners she was researching for a company to assist in a new Assessor's webpage for property searched to the public. The company who has they currently use is no longer offering searches for free nor are other companies. Assessor is trying to meet with companies to find the best option to be used as a webpage. No action was taken; this was just informational for the commissioners to be aware.
- 6. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Notice to Bidders, Bid #7-25-26; 6 Month Bid for Road & Bridge Materials and Commercial Roadway work for all Districts. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Schwarz and seconded by Sparks to approve Road Right of Way for Glenn Energy Services

	1. Starting in the NW NE Sec. 28-16-8 ending in SW SE Sec. 21-16-8	4"Steel	Dist.3
	2. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 27-16-8 ending in NW NW Sec. 26-16-8	4" Steel	Dist.3
	3. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 23-16-8 ending in NW NW Sec. 26-16-8	4" Steel	Dist.3
	5. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 24-16-8 ending NW NW Sec. 25-16-8	4" Steel	Dist.3
	6. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 25-16-8 ending in SE SE Sec. 24-16-8	4" Steel	Dist.3
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes,			

 A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Road Right of Way for Glenn Energy Services 1. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 24-15-7 ending in the NW NW Sec. 19-15-6 4" Steel

Dist.1 Dist.1

2. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 7-15-6 ending in the NW NW Sec. 18-15-6 4" Steel

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve 324A Right of Way Claim for JP 9. 29362(04). Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- 10. New Business: None Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.
- Board Comments/Announcements: None 11.
- 12. Adjournment: 9:23am

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn. Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes. Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approve this 10th day of November, 2025.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice Chairman

Mike Sparks, Member

nily Lee, County Clerk